

No. 15-319

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

JONATHAN DENBO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD H. SILBERBERG
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

STEPHEN P. LUCKE
ANDREW HOLLY
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402

GREGORY SILBERT
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
FREDERICK LIU
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHO IS A PROPER DEFENDANT UNDER § 502(a)(1)(B)	2
A. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided On This Fundamental Issue	2
B. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding The Question	7
C. The Second Circuit Is Wrong On The Merits.....	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER <i>VARITY'S</i> APPLICATION TO PLEADINGS.....	8
CONCLUSION	13
ADDENDUM	
Errata Sheet for Opinion (Sept. 22, 2015)	ADD1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Blickenstaff v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> <i>Short Term Disability Plan,</i> 378 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Brown v. J.B. Hunt Transp. Servs., Inc.,</i> 586 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Conkright v. Frommert,</i> 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	6
<i>Curcio v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 33 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance Emp.</i> <i>Med. Plan,</i> 469 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Gore v. El Paso Energy Corp. Long Term</i> <i>Disability Plan,</i> 477 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys. Inc.,</i> 496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Hahnemann Univ. Hosp. v. All Shore, Inc.,</i> 514 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Helms v. General Dynamics Corp.,</i> 222 F. App'x 821 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.,</i> 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Hollingshead v. Aetna Health Inc.,</i> 589 F. App'x 732 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Jones v. American Gen. Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,</i> 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Katz v. Comprehensive Plan of Grp. Ins.,</i> 197 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1999)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Korotynska v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2006)	8, 9, 11
<i>Larson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>Marks v. Newcourt Credit Grp., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>McCravy v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)	4, 10
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Tolson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<i>United-Healthcare of Arizona, Inc. v. Spinedex Physical Therapy, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 14-1286 (U.S.)	7
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	8, 9, 10, 12
STATUTES:	
ERISA § 502(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)	10
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(e)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2)	6
